

No. 12-992

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RAY HALUCH GRAVEL CO., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CENTRAL PENSION FUND OF THE INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS AND
PARTICIPATING EMPLOYERS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL K. CALLAN

JOSÉ A. AGUIAR

Doherty, Wallace,

Pillsbury &

Murphy, P.C.

One Monarch Place,

Suite 1900

1414 Main Street

Springfield, MA 01144

(413) 733-3111

DAN HIMMELFARB

Counsel of Record

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

SCOTT M. NOVECK

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

dhimmelfarb@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. This Court’s Decision In <i>Budinich</i>	3
B. The District Court’s Decisions In This Case.....	5
C. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision In This Case.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	15
A. A Contractual Fee Award Is Always Collateral	15
B. The Rule Adopted By The First Circuit Below—That A Contractual Fee Award Is <i>Sometimes</i> Collateral—Is Incorrect	20
1. The First Circuit held that a contractual fee award is sometimes collateral.....	20
2. The First Circuit’s rule is inconsistent with <i>Budinich</i>	23
a. <i>Budinich rejects the distinction between “merits” and “nonmerits” attorney’s fees</i>	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
<i>b. Budinich requires a clear and predictable rule</i>	26
3. Respondents' defense of the First Circuit's rule lacks merit	31
<i>a. Osterneck provides no support for the First Circuit's rule</i>	31
<i>b. Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 54 and 58 provide no support for the First Circuit's rule</i>	32
C. The Rule Adopted By The Eleventh Circuit—That A Contractual Fee Award Is <i>Never</i> Collateral—Is Also Incorrect	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adeduntan v. Hosp. Auth. of Clarke Cnty.</i> , 248 F. App'x 151 (11th Cir. 2007).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Am. Soc'y for Testing & Materials v. Corrpro Cos.</i> , 478 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	26
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	3
<i>Brandon, Jones, Sandall, Zeide, Koh, Chalal & Musso, P.A. v. MedPartners, Inc.</i> , 312 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2002).....	35, 36
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co. v. Dynegy Mktg. & Trade</i> , 415 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cont'l Bank, N.A. v. Everett</i> , 964 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Deus v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>EEOC v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 1277873 (D. Mass. Mar. 29, 2013).....	29
<i>Exch. Nat'l Bank v. Daniels</i> , 763 F.2d 286 (7th Cir. 1985).....	20, 21, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	17
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Summer House Joint Venture</i> , 902 F.2d 1197 (5th Cir. 1990)	16, 18
<i>Gleason v. Norwest Mortg., Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2001)	21, 23, 26, 35
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	17
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	17, 30, 31
<i>Holmes v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1982)	25, 26
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	17
<i>Justine Realty Co. v. Am. Nat’l Can Co.</i> , 945 F.2d 1044 (8th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	17
<i>Local Union No. 1992 of Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Okonite Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 133 S. Ct. 735 (2013)	17
<i>O & G Indus., Inc. v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Osterneck v. Ernst & Whinney</i> , 489 U.S. 169 (1989).....	17, 31, 32
<i>Ragan v. Tri-County Excavating, Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 501 (3d Cir. 1995)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Familian Nw., Inc. v. RG & B Contractors, Inc.</i> , 21 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 1994).....	16, 18, 30
<i>Vargas v. Hudson Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 949 F.2d 665 (3d Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Webb v. Dyer Cnty. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 471 U.S. 234 (1985).....	29
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	34
STATUTES AND RULES	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	5
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(2)(D)	6
Labor-Management Relations Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. §§ 141 <i>et seq.</i>	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2107(a).....	1, 3
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	2, 3
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)	33, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(A)	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58	31, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(e)	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	31
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-4-114 (1986)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 James W. Moore <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2013)	19, 34
15B Charles A. Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1992)	24
